after service of this decision and order upon re-
spondents Charles W. Howard and corporate re-
spondents Call-A-Head Portable Toilets, Inc., 
and Call-A-Head Corp. 

V. For the violation at Site 3, respondent Charles 
W. Howard is assessed a civil penalty in the 
amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500). This penalty shall be due and payable 
within ninety (90) days after the service of the 
decision and order upon respondent Charles W. 
Howard. 

VI. Payments of the civil penalties shall be made in 
the form of a cashier’s check, certified check or